
The Cigar Bar Bill (LB355) Was Signed Into Law by Governor Dave Heineman 
 

The bad news . . . 
 
Governor Dave Heineman signed the cigar bar bill into law on Wednesday, April 22, 2009. This was a flip-
flop from last year when he signed LB395, a simple, stronger and fairer smoke-free bill into law. 
 
Because of the cigar bar bill, when it takes effect in September 2009, cigar bars and other nearby 
businesses will be smoky. There will probably be lawsuits because of smoke drifting into businesses that 
should be smoke free.  
 
GASP could use your financial help so we can work on this legal fight and to build our base of 
supporters throughout Nebraska. See how to make a tax-deductible donation to GASP after my 
signature. We have many bills written and ready to be introduced in 2010. See them on our website 
at http://www.smokefreenebraska.org/leg/leg.html  
 

Now for the good news . . . 
 
Thanks to help from GASP supporters like you who wrote and called your senators, we were able to get the 
senators to amend the original smoky cigar bar bill to make it much better. Originally just about every bar 
and restaurant in Nebraska could have called themselves a cigar bar, and allowed smoking. Together, we 
were able to get the senators to make these changes to the cigar bar bill: 
 
1. No food may be served in a cigar bar. This keeps restaurants from being “creative” and allowing 
smoking. 
 
2. They may not be creative by selling alcohol at a discount in combination with cigars or other 
tobacco products and tobacco-related products. This will keep most bars from calling themselves cigar 
bars because they won’t be able to reach the 10% sales of tobacco required in the law. 
 
3. No cigarettes may be smoked in a cigar bar. This should help reduce the number of bars that attempt 
to be reclassified as a cigar bar. 
 
4. Because of senators’ and the governor’s action last year, on June 1, 2009 almost all businesses in 
Nebraska will be required to be smoke free.   
 
Please email and/or call to THANK your senator if they voted against the cigar bar bill.  
 

The senators who voted against the cigar bar bill are: 
  
#      Name           Capitol Phone     E-mail             Home City 
24 Greg Adams         402-471-2756 GAdams@leg.ne.gov       York 
28 Bill Avery         402-471-2633 BAvery@leg.ne.gov       Lincoln 
25 Kathy Campbell     402-471-2731 KCampbell@leg.ne.gov    Lincoln 
44 Mark Christensen   402-471-2805 MChristensen@leg.ne.gov Imperial 
13 Tanya Cook         402-471-2727 TCook@leg.ne.gov        Omaha 
40 M.L. (Cap) Dierks  402-471-2801 MDierks@leg.ne.gov      Ewing 
34 Annette Dubas      402-471-2630 ADubas@leg.ne.gov       Fullerton 
14 Tim Gay            402-471-2730 TGay@leg.ne.gov         Papillion 
17 Robert J. Giese    402-471-2716 RGiese@leg.ne.gov       South Sioux City 
35 Mike Gloor         402-471-2617 MGloor@leg.ne.gov       Grand Island 
21 Ken Haar           402-471-2673 KHaar@leg.ne.gov        Malcolm 



37 Galen Hadley       402-471-2726 GHadley@leg.ne.gov      Kearney 
42 Tom Hansen         402-471-2729 THansen@leg.ne.gov      North Platte 
48 John Harms         402-471-2802 JHarms@leg.ne.gov       Scottsbluff 
09 Gwen Howard        402-471-2723 GHoward@leg.ne.gov      Omaha 
15 Charlie Janssen    402-471-2625 CJanssen@leg.ne.gov     Fremont 
49 LeRoy Louden       402-471-2725 LLouden@leg.ne.gov      Ellsworth 
46 Danielle Nantkes   402-471-2720 DNantkes@leg.ne.gov     Lincoln 
02 Dave Pankonin      402-471-2613 DPankonin@leg.ne.gov    Louisville 
22 Arnie Stuthman     402-471-2715 AStuthman@leg.ne.gov    Platte Center 
41 Kate Sullivan      402-471-2631 KSullivan@leg.ne.gov    Cedar Rapids 
33 Dennis Utter       402-471-2712 DUtter@leg.ne.gov       Hastings 
  
  
If your senator voted Yes on the cigar bar bill, please be nice when you write or call them. You do not want 
to upset your senator, or tell them anything like “I’m going to work for your opponent in the next election”. 
Just tell them you are disappointed in their vote for the tobacco industry and against people’s health. 
 

The senators who voted for the cigar bar bill are: 
 
20 Brad Ashford       402-471-2622 BAshford@leg.ne.gov     Omaha 
38 Tom Carlson        402-471-2732 TCarlson@leg.ne.gov     Holdrege 
27 Colby Coash        402-471-2632 CCoash@leg.ne.gov       Lincoln 
45 Abbie Cornett      402-471-2615 ACornett@leg.ne.gov     Bellevue 
11 Brenda Council     402-471-2612 BCouncil@leg.ne.gov     Omaha 
43 Deb Fischer        402-471-2628 DFischer@leg.ne.gov     Valentine 
19 Mike Flood         402-471-2929 MFlood@leg.ne.gov       Norfolk 
10 Mike Friend        402-471-2718 MFriend@leg.ne.gov      Omaha 
29 Tony Fulton        402-471-2734 TFulton@leg.ne.gov      Lincoln  
01 Lavon Heidemann    402-471-2733 LHeidemann@leg.ne.gov   Elk Creek 
32 Russ Karpisek      402-471-2711 RKarpisek@leg.ne.gov    Wilber 
23 Chris Langemeier   402-471-2719 CLangemeier@leg.ne.gov  Schuyler 
12 Steve Lathrop      402-471-2623 SLathrop@leg.ne.gov     Omaha 
18 Scott Lautenbaugh  402-471-2618 SLautenbaugh@leg.ne.gov Omaha 
39 Beau McCoy         402-471-2885 BMcCoy@leg.ne.gov       Omaha 
26 Amanda McGill      402-471-2610 AMcGill@leg.ne.gov      Lincoln 
05 Heath Mello        402-471-2710 HMello@leg.ne.gov       Omaha 
06 John Nelson        402-471-2714 JNelson@leg.ne.gov      Omaha 
07 Jeremiah Nordquist 402-471-2721 JNordquist@leg.ne.gov   Omaha 
31 Rich Pahls         402-471-2327 RPahls@leg.ne.gov       Boys Town 
04 Pete Pirsch        402-471-2621 PPirsch@leg.ne.gov      Omaha 
03 Scott Price        402-471-2627 SPrice@leg.ne.gov       Bellevue 
16 Kent Rogert        402-471-2728 KRogert@leg.ne.gov      Tekamah 
47 Ken Schilz         402-471-2616 KSchilz@leg.ne.gov      Ogallala 
30 Norm Wallman       402-471-2620 NWallman@leg.ne.gov     Cortland 
08 Tom White          402-471-2722 TWhite@leg.ne.gov       Omaha 
36 John Wightman      402-471-2642 JWightman@leg.ne.gov    Lexington 
 
You can make a difference on tobacco issues by telling GASP you want to help. Go to 
http://www.smokefreenebraska.org/donvolcon/donvolcon.html and letting us know how you want to 
help.  
By writing letters to elected officials 
Talking with your friends 



Making a tax-deductable donation 
Sign up more people to help GASP 
 

Find and Contact Your State Senator: 
 
If you don’t know who your State Senator is—and you are registered to vote—you can identify your 
legislative district through the State of Nebraska Voter Check webpage. Visit www.votercheck.necvr.ne.gov 
and enter your name in the registrant search. Then go to the Senators’ list on the Legislature website 
(below) to find the State Senator’s email and phone number who serves your district. 
  
Anyone may click on the map at http://www.nebraskalegislature.gov/senators/senator_find.php to find your 
senator and district. If you live in a metro area, you may click on that area and then use the Zoom bar on the 
left side of the map to zoom in so you can see the street where you live. When you click on your street, your 
senator’s information will be displayed. 
  
Additional contact information for your Senator, including their district number, email address and phone 
number is found on the Legislature website www.nebraskalegislature.gov/senators/senator_list.php.  
 
 ### 


